

No. 21-788

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY, INC., DBA APARTMENTASSOCIATION OF
GREATER LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

&

ALLIANCE OF CALIFORNIANS FOR COMMUNITY
EMPOWERMENT ACTIONS FOR A JUST ECONOMY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE OF THE FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN EIDSMOE
Counsel of Record
TALMADGE BUTTS
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery AL 36104
(334) 262-245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Court should grant certiorari because (1) the circuit courts and other lower courts have been divided on the interpretation of the Contracts Clause, and (2) this Court’s interpretation of the Clause is vague and opens the door to unconstitutional restrictions on the right to enter and enforce a contract3

II. The Framers intended a strict interpretation of the Contracts Clause.....3

III. Until *Blaisdell*, the courts gave the Contracts Clause a strict interpretation7

IV. *Home Building & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell* 290 U.S. 398 (1934), is a radical departure from Contracts Clause jurisprudence8

V. The Los Angeles Eviction Moratorium is
a radical departure even from the
Blaisdell rationale14

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Bronson v. Kinzie</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 311 (1843) | 7 |
| <i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837) | 7 |
| <i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 7 U.S. 2 (1866) | 12 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)..... | 7 |
| <i>Home Building & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 2021 WI 4997666 (October 28, 2021)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827) | 7 |
| <i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819) | 7 |

Constitution and Statutes

| | |
|--|---------|
| Constitution of the United States, Article I, Section 10..... | 1, 2, 5 |
| Constitution of the United States, Amendment 10 | 6, 10 |

Los Angeles Ordinance No. 186585 (Eviction Act),
March 27, 2020 14-17

Minnesota Mortgage Moratorium Act *passim*

Northwest Ordinance of 1787, Article 2,
https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/nworder.asp
..... 3-6

Other

George Washington, Farewell Address, 1797,
American Historical Documents (New York: Barnes
and Noble, Inc., 1960)..... 9-10

James Madison, *Federalist No. 44*.....6

James Madison, *Notes of Debates in the Federal
Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison* (Ohio
University Press 1966, 1985)4
